CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue
Wednesday, September 22, 2021
4:00 p.m.

AGENDA
I.
II.

Call to Order
Roll Call

III.

Approval of May 19, 2021 Minutes

IV.

Public Hearing of Variance Requests
A. Walnut Avenue – Lot 31
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 60 feet rather than 75 feet for the
construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification
number 5500030F031, located on Walnut Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 31 of
Block F of the Gregory Subdivision.
B. Cameron Avenue – Lot 19R
An application by Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 7 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage 68 feet rather than 75 feet for the
construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification
number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 19R
of Block 16 of the Riverside Park Gregory Subdivision.
C. Cameron Avenue – Lot 22R
An application by Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 10 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage 65 feet rather than 75 feet for the
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construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification
number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 22R
of Block 16 of the Riverside Park Gregory Subdivision.

V.

New Business

VI.

Adjournment
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CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue
Wednesday, May 19, 2021
4:00 p.m.

MINUTES
I.
II.

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 4:00pm.
Roll Call
Present:
Mr. Frenier
Mr. Kohan
Mr. Taft
Absent:
Mr. Dean
Mr. Wrenn

III.

IV.

Approval of November 18, 2020 Minutes
Mr. Kohan made a motion to approve the minutes and Mr. Frenier seconded the motion
with all members in favor.
Public Hearing of Variance Request
A. 1400 Boulevard
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and 2,250
square feet of lot area to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development
regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the
Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 50 feet
rather than 75 feet; and allow for a minimum area of 5,250 square feet rather than 7,500
square feet for the construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel
identification number 41000414033, located on Suffolk Avenue, with a legal description
of Lot 32-33 of Block 14 in the Chesterfield Highlands Subdivision.
Ms. Hall provided a presentation describing the request for a variance and the property in
question. She provided visuals including Mr. Maywalt’s proposed site plan. Staff
recommended approval.
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Mr. Frenier asked Ms. Hall to clarify that the reason for this hearing is because the 2012
zoning code changed the required lot size from 50 ft of frontage to 75 ft of frontage. Ms.
Hall stated that it was.
The applicant, William Maywalt, of 656 Boulevard, came to the podium. Mr. Maywalt
explained that he has built multiple similar homes throughout the City, and cited previous
variance requests that had been approved for smaller lots.
Michelle Hahm, of 11321 Halifax Road, Dinwiddie came to the podium. She provided a
statement about Mr. Maywalt’s integrity and a positive review of his work.

Andrea Hellyer of 306 Suffolk Avenue stated that she moved in 5 months ago next door
to the applicant’s property, and she loves the neighborhood. On Friday, she received a
letter about this variance request. She would prefer not to have a house 5 feet from hers.
She was upset that Mr. Maywalt had trees cut that were on her property.
Diane Embry of 311 Suffolk Avenue stated that she was an active member of the
neighborhood. She stated there are only two rentals on the street. She believes a new
home will look crowded and out of shape. They were designated as a historic
neighborhood and she preferred the greenery that was on the lot. She has 3 lots on her
property. She was upset the trees were cut on the lot that she claimed were purposefully
landscaped and not just naturally occurring.
Lee William of 13321 Halifax Road, Dinwiddie stated that Mr. Maywalt does good work
and that anything he builds would improve the neighborhood.
Carol Godwin of 218 Moorman Avenue, has lived there more than 30 years, has known
Mr. Maywalt for 25 years and met him because he renovated the house next-door to her.
She stated that she was very confident that Mr. Maywalt would do a good job, and
improve the neighborhood. She believes he is an asset to the community.
Ms. Hellyer stated that her house at 306 Suffolk Ave was built in 1930, and that putting
another house on the corner would not improve it. She has windows all along the wall
facing the property which would be blocked by his home.
Mr. Maywalt stated that the prior property owner of the lot and the home, Mr. Mays,
decided to sell them separately, so he is not at fault for Ms. Hellyer’s belief that nothing
would be built on the adjacent lot. Mr. Maywalt also explained that the trees that he
removed from the lot were necessary to meet setback requirements.
Ms. Embry stated that the historic neighborhood is already tight and another house would
create parking issues.
Mr. Taft asked if there was an alley behind Suffolk. Ms. Hall stated that there was an
alley, and the parking will be from the alley access.
Mr. Frenier made a motion to approve the variance and Mr. Kohan seconded the motion.
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Vote:
Yes:
Mr. Taft
Mr. Kohan
Mr. Frenier
No: None
Motion: Unanimous Pass

V.

VI.

New Business
Ms. Hall welcomed Mr. Frenier to the board.
Adjournment
Mr. Kohan made a motion to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Frenier seconded the motion with
all board members in favor.
The meeting was adjourned at 4:29pm.

X

X

Mr. Scott Wrenn
Chairman

Mrs. Maxie Brown
Interim Secretary
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 21-2
Approving a variance for William F. Maywalt of 15 feet of lot frontage in Subsection A of City
Code Section 286-300.06.
WHEREAS, William F. Maywalt has applied for a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage
pursuant to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06; and
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 60 feet rather
than 75 feet for parcel identification number 5500030F031, located on Walnut Avenue, with a
legal description of Lot 31 of Block F in the Gregory Subdivision; and
WHEREAS, the Board has held a public hearing on the variance request; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the request of William F. Maywalt meets the definition
of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia Section 15.2-2201; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the
granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS:
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The the Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, therefore allowing a minimum lot frontage of 60 for parcel
identification number 5500030F031, located on Walnut Avenue, with a legal description of
Lot 31 of Block F in the Gregory Subdivision.
Approved this 22nd day of September, 2021.

APPROVED:

______________________
Chairman
_______________________
Date
ATTEST:
_______________________
Secretary
_______________________
Date
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Notice is hereby given to all persons affected or interested that on Wednesday, September
22, 2021 at 4:00 p.m., in Council Chambers of City Hall, 201 James Avenue, Colonial
Heights, Virginia, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hold a public hearing to accept
comments on and consider the following requests:
1. An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage to Subsection
A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density Residential
District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will
allow a minimum lot frontage of 60 feet rather than 75 feet for the construction of a singlefamily home. The variance shall be for parcel identification number 5500030F031, located
on Walnut Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 31 of Block F in the Gregory Subdivision.
2. An application by Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 7 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 68 feet rather than 75 feet for the
construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification
number 38000116022 Lot 19R, located at 415 Cameron Avenue, with a legal description
of Lot 19R of Block 16 in the Riverside Park Subdivision.
3. An application by Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 10 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 65 feet rather than 75 feet for the
construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification
number 38000116022 Lot 22R, located at 415 Cameron Avenue, with a legal description
of Lot 22R of Block 16 in the Riverside Park Subdivision

Copies of the variance applications are available by accessing the City website at
www.colonialheightsva.gov; or a copy may be obtained by calling (804) 520-9297. A copy of
the variance applications also may be obtained from the Department of Planning and
Community Development, located on the first floor of City Hall. All persons affected or
interested are invited to be present at the public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals to
be held at the time and place stated above, when an opportunity will be given for them to be
heard.
Maxie Brown, AICP/CZA
Interim Planning Director

Any interested party whose participation in this meeting would require a reasonable
accommodation of a handicap should contact the Department of Planning and Community
Development at 520-9297 at least four days in advance.

BZA 21-2
Parcel ID: 5500030F031
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage to Subsection A
of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”,
of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a minimum
lot frontage of 60 feet rather than 75 feet for the construction of a single-family home. The
variance shall be for parcel identification number 5500030F031, located on Walnut Avenue, with
a legal description of Lot 31of Block F in the Gregory Subdivision.
General Information:
Property Information
The subject property is located between 306 and 310 Walnut Avenue. Surrounding land uses are single
family detached residential. The property is zoned RL – Residential Low Density and is within no
overlay districts.
The subject parcel has 60’ of frontage and has 150’ of depth and a total area 9,000 square feet.
City Code Section §286-300, the site development standards for RL - Low Density Residential District,
dictates a minimum frontage of 75 feet, minimum depth of 100 feet, and minimum area of 7,500 square
feet.

Request
Applicant / property owner William F. Maywalt is seeking relief on minimum frontage requirement in
order to build a single-family home. Mr. Maywalt is requesting a variance of 15 feet of lot frontage, to
allow for a minimum frontage of 60 feet instead of the required 75 feet. The lot meets the area
requirement of 7,500 square feet.
Staff has attached the application, property card, and building elevation drawings.
Variance Requirements:
1

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the evidence
shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter.
Recommendation:
Staff is in favor of the Board of Zoning Appeals approving the variance.

2

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 21-3
Approving a variance for Lundie Properties LLC of 7 feet of lot frontage in Subsection A of City
Code Section 286-300.06.
WHEREAS, Lundie Properties LLC has applied for a variance of 7 feet of lot frontage
pursuant to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06; and
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 68 feet rather
than 75 feet for parcel identification number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue, with a
legal description of proposed Lot 19R, Block 16 of the Riverside Park Subdivision; and
WHEREAS, the Board has held a public hearing on the variance request; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the request of Lundie Properties LLC meets the definition
of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia Section 15.2-2201; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the
granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS:
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The the Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 7 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, therefore allowing a minimum lot frontage of 68 feet for parcel
identification number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue, with a legal description of
Lot 19R of Block 16 of the Riverside Park Subdivision.
Approved this 22th day of September, 2021.

APPROVED:

______________________
Chairman
_______________________
Date
ATTEST:
_______________________
Secretary
_______________________
Date
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BZA 21-3
Parcel ID: 38000116022
An application by Frank Lundie of Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 7 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density Residential
District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a
minimum lot frontage of 68 feet rather than 75 feet for the construction of a single-family home.
The variance shall be for parcel identification number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue,
with a legal description of Lot 19R of Block 16 in the Riverside Park Subdivision.
This property was originally platted as four (4) lots (see attached plat recorded July 2, 1920). On
August 3, 2021, the Planning Commission granted a Subdivision variance/exception to divide the
lots into two non-conforming lots. It was noted that in addition to Planning Commission approval,
the applicant would still need to apply for and obtain a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals
due to the lot’s inability to meet the minimum frontage requirement.

General Information:
Property Information
The subject property is located at 415 Cameron Avenue. Surrounding land uses are single family
residential. The property is zoned RL – Residential Low Density and is within no overlay districts.
The subject parcel has 68‘of frontage and 120’ of depth and a total area of 7,500 square feet.
City Code Section §286-300, the site development standards for RL – Low Density Residential District,
dictates a minimum frontage of 75 feet, minimum depth of 100 feet, and minimum area of 7,500 square
feet.

Request
Applicant / property owner Frank Lundie of Lundie Properties LLC I is seeking relief on minimum
frontage requirement in order to build a single-family home. Mr. Lundie is requesting a variance of 7
feet of lot frontage, to allow for a minimum frontage of 68 feet instead of the required 75 feet. The lot
meets the minimum area requirement of 7,500 square feet.
1

Staff has attached the application, property card, 1920 plat and proposed subdivision plat.
Recommendation:
Staff is in favor of the Board of Zoning Appeals approving the variance.

2

Print
Request for Relief from the Zoning Board of Appeals Application Submission #52019
Date Submitted: 8/4/2021
Date of Request*
8/4/2021

Name of Project

Address of Request*
415 Cameron Ave
Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

Applicant Information

Name of Applicant*
Lundie Properties LLC

Applicant is...
Property Owner

Mailing Address of Applicant*
2500 Boulevard
Street Address, City, State, Zip Code
Telephone Number of Applicant*
18045209731

Email Address of Applicant*
flundie@lundieins.com

Owner's Affidavit
Choose File No file selected
If applicant is not property owner, please provide an owner's affidavit.

Property Owner Information
If Applicant is property owner, skip section.
Name of Property Owner

per Assessor's Records
Mailing Address of Property Owner

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code per Assessor's Records
Telephone Number of Property Owner

Email Address of Property Owner

Existing Site Conditions

Parcel Identification Number*
38000116022
Per Assessor's Records
Site Acreage/Square Footage*
7500

Zoning District*
RL- Residential Low Density

Existing Site Conditions*
Vacant land currently recorded as four narrow lots of record
Current structures and uses on site.

Variance Information

Type of Relief Requested*

Variance to the Zoning Ordinance

Appeal from Decision of the Zoning Administrator

Proposal*
To create two lots from the existing four lots. The two proposed lots each have 65' of road frontage where the ordinance is 75'.
Both lots meet minimum lot area requirements and depth requirements. Lot 19R is 7500sf, Lot 22R is 7513sf.
Proposed structure, use, site conditions, or other information
Zoning Ordinance Subject to Variance*
286-300.06
Article, Section, Paragraph

Provide a detailed narrative for this request below, specifically addressing
the following:
Describe any practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would result if this request were denied.

Describe any unusual conditions, unique to the property

Describe how the conditions are unique to the property and not so general or recurring so as to have
citywide applicability.

Specify below:*
This alternative poses no apparent detriment to public safety or injury to other properties or improvements in the neighborhood.
The proposed single family dwelling units are compatible with the surrounding single family neighborhood. The houses on the
street have narrower lots (50') than the proposed 65'. The request meets minimum lot area and lot depth requirements. Creating
two lots is more conforming to the current ordinance requirements, reducing the level of nonconformity. The recommendation
from Staff for the Planning Commission is to approve this request to grant a variance/exception to allow the property to be
subdivided into two (2) lots.
Narrative may be attached separately or filled out above.
Narrative Attachment

Staff report.pdf
Narrative may be attached separately here, or filled out
above.

Adjoining Property Owners
All adjacent property owner information shall be listed below or separately attached. Please provide property address, property
owner name, and property owner mailing address for each adjacent parcel to the subject property. Applicants may submit
property cards to satisfy this requirement. Property cards may be printed at the City Assessor's Office. Adjacent property
owners include all property across from roadways, watercourses, railroads, and/or municipal boundaries.
List information below*
418 Washington Ave; James E Whalen, 418 Washington Ave, Colonial Heights Va 23834 403 Cameron Ave; William H Morris,
Jr. Virginia C. Morris; 145 Roanoke Ave, Colonial Heights Va 23834
The names and addresses above are those of adjacent property owners as listed in the tax records of the City Assessor and
County Assessor if applicable.
Adjacent Property Owner Information

James E Whalen property card.pdf
Information may be attached here or filled out above.

Fee
The application fee is $1,000. Fee is payable via check (made out to City of
Colonial Heights) or in office via card or cash. Application is not complete until fee
is submitted.
Procedures for Variances and Appeals
The Board of Zoning Appeals will render a decision within 90 days of filing a
complete application. The applicant will receive confirmation when all necessary
documents are received for a completed application. Additional information may be
submitted by email to payneb@colonialheightsva.gov
Approval/Denial
The Director of Planning & Community Development, as Secretary of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, will send a letter to the applicant on the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals. The letter of approval will include all terms and conditions.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 21-4
Approving a variance for Lundie Properties, LLC, of 10 feet of lot frontage in Subsection A of
City Code Section 286-300.06.
WHEREAS, Lundie Properties, LLC, has applied for a variance of 10 feet of lot frontage
pursuant to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06; and
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 65 feet rather
than 75 feet for parcel identification number 38000116022, located at 415 Cameron Avenue, with
a legal description of proposed Lot 22R, Block 16 of the Riverside Park Subdivision; and
WHEREAS, the Board has held a public hearing on the variance request; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the request of Lundie Properties, LLC meets the
definition of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia Section 15.2-2201; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the
granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS:
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The the Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 10 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density
Residential District”, therefore allowing a minimum lot frontage of 65 feet for parcel
identification number 38000116022, located at 415 Cameron Avenue, with a legal
description of Lot 22R of Block 16 of the Riverside Park Subdivision.
Approved this 22th day of September, 2021.

APPROVED:

______________________
Chairman
_______________________
Date
ATTEST:
_______________________
Secretary
_______________________
Date
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BZA 21-4
Parcel ID: 38000116022
An application by Frank Lundie of Lundie Properties LLC for a variance of 10 feet of lot frontage to
Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density Residential
District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a
minimum lot frontage of 65 feet rather than 75 feet for the construction of a single-family home.
The variance shall be for parcel identification number 38000116022, located on Cameron Avenue,
with a legal description of Lot 19R of Block 16 in the Riverside Park Subdivision.
This property was originally platted as four (4) lots (see attached plat recorded July 2, 1920). On
August 3, 2021, the Planning Commission granted a Subdivision variance/exception to divide the
lots into two non-conforming lots. It was noted that in addition to Planning Commission approval,
the applicant would still need to apply for and obtain a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals
due to the lot’s inability to meet the minimum frontage requirement.

General Information:
Property Information
The subject property is located at 415 Cameron Avenue. Surrounding land uses are single family
residential. The property is zoned RL – Residential Low Density and is within no overlay districts.
The subject parcel has 65‘of frontage and 120’ of depth and a total area of 7,513 square feet.
City Code Section §286-300, the site development standards for RL – Low Density Residential District,
dictates a minimum frontage of 75 feet, minimum depth of 100 feet, and minimum area of 7,500 square
feet.

Request
Applicant / property owner Frank Lundie of Lundie Properties LLC I is seeking relief on minimum
frontage requirement in order to build a single-family home. Mr. Lundie is requesting a variance of 10
feet of lot frontage, to allow for a minimum frontage of 65 feet instead of the required 75 feet. The lot
meets the minimum area requirement of 7,500 square feet.
1

Staff has attached the application, property card, 1920 plat, and proposed subdivision plat.
Recommendation:
Staff is in favor of the Board of Zoning Appeals approving the variance.

2

Print
Request for Relief from the Zoning Board of Appeals Application Submission #52020
Date Submitted: 8/4/2021
Date of Request*
8/4/2021

Name of Project

Address of Request*
415 Cameron Ave
Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

Applicant Information

Name of Applicant*
Lundie Properties LLC

Applicant is...
Property Owner

Mailing Address of Applicant*
2500 Boulevard
Street Address, City, State, Zip Code
Telephone Number of Applicant*
18043632370

Email Address of Applicant*
flundie@lundieins.com

Owner's Affidavit
Choose File No file selected
If applicant is not property owner, please provide an owner's affidavit.

Property Owner Information
If Applicant is property owner, skip section.
Name of Property Owner

per Assessor's Records
Mailing Address of Property Owner

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code per Assessor's Records
Telephone Number of Property Owner

Email Address of Property Owner

Existing Site Conditions

Parcel Identification Number*
38000116022
Per Assessor's Records
Site Acreage/Square Footage*
7513

Zoning District*
RL- Residential Low Density

Existing Site Conditions*
Vacant land currently recorded as four narrow lots of record
Current structures and uses on site.

Variance Information

Type of Relief Requested*

Variance to the Zoning Ordinance

Appeal from Decision of the Zoning Administrator

Proposal*
To create two lots from the existing four lots. The two proposed lots each have 65' of road frontage where the ordinance is 75'.
Both lots meet minimum lot area requirements and depth requirements. Lot 19R is 7500sf, Lot 22R is 7513sf.
Proposed structure, use, site conditions, or other information
Zoning Ordinance Subject to Variance*
286-300.06
Article, Section, Paragraph

Provide a detailed narrative for this request below, specifically addressing
the following:
Describe any practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would result if this request were denied.

Describe any unusual conditions, unique to the property

Describe how the conditions are unique to the property and not so general or recurring so as to have
citywide applicability.

Specify below:*
This alternative poses no apparent detriment to public safety or injury to other properties or improvements in the neighborhood.
The proposed single family dwelling units are compatible with the surrounding single family neighborhood. The houses on the
street have narrower lots (50') than the proposed 65'. The request meets minimum lot area and lot depth requirements. Creating
two lots is more conforming to the current ordinance requirements, reducing the level of nonconformity. The recommendation
from Staff for the Planning Commission is to approve this request to grant a variance/exception to allow the property to be
subdivided into two (2) lots.
Narrative may be attached separately or filled out above.
Narrative Attachment

Staff report.pdf
Narrative may be attached separately here, or filled out
above.

Adjoining Property Owners
All adjacent property owner information shall be listed below or separately attached. Please provide property address, property
owner name, and property owner mailing address for each adjacent parcel to the subject property. Applicants may submit
property cards to satisfy this requirement. Property cards may be printed at the City Assessor's Office. Adjacent property
owners include all property across from roadways, watercourses, railroads, and/or municipal boundaries.
List information below*
418 Washington Ave; James E Whalen, 418 Washington Ave, Colonial Heights Va 23834 403 Cameron Ave; William H Morris,
Jr. Virginia C. Morris; 145 Roanoke Ave, Colonial Heights Va 23834
The names and addresses above are those of adjacent property owners as listed in the tax records of the City Assessor and
County Assessor if applicable.
Adjacent Property Owner Information

James E Whalen property card.pdf
Information may be attached here or filled out above.

Fee
The application fee is $1,000. Fee is payable via check (made out to City of
Colonial Heights) or in office via card or cash. Application is not complete until fee
is submitted.
Procedures for Variances and Appeals
The Board of Zoning Appeals will render a decision within 90 days of filing a
complete application. The applicant will receive confirmation when all necessary
documents are received for a completed application. Additional information may be
submitted by email to payneb@colonialheightsva.gov
Approval/Denial
The Director of Planning & Community Development, as Secretary of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, will send a letter to the applicant on the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals. The letter of approval will include all terms and conditions.

